PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Kariz et al. (2013). “Screw withdrawal & heat,” BioResources 8(3), 4340-4348.  4340
The Effect of Heat Treatment on the Withdrawal Capacity
of Screws in Spruce Wood
Mirko Kariz, Manja Kitek Kuzman, and Milan Sernek
*
The withdrawal capacity of screws in heat-treated spruce wood (Picea
abies Karst.) was measured in the radial and tangential directions. Wood

specimens
Temperature of
modification
(°C)
Mass
loss
(%)
MC of wood in standard
climate (20/65)
(%)
Average density
(kg/m
3
)
Control 100 0.00 10.9 443
HT-150 150 0.51 8.8 441
HT-170 170 0.73 7.7 427
HT-190 190 1.90 7.3 432
HT-210 210 3.43 6.0 431
HT-230 230 9.17 4.8 392
The average withdrawal capacity of the screws decreased with the temperature of
the heat treatment (Table 2). A similar trend was observed in the case of withdrawal
capacity in both the radial and tangential directions. Statistical analysis for withdrawal in
the radial direction showed significant differences between the control wood and all the